
KALONA, IOWA           CITY HALL 

 

October 20, 2025                                                          6:00 PM  

 

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Robe presiding.  A motion was 

made by Spitzer and seconded by J Schmidt to approve the agenda. 

  

Council members present: Bender, Spitzer, J Schmidt, and Beisheim. G Schmidt was 

absent.  

 

Motion was made by Spitzer and seconded by J Schmidt to approve the minutes for the 

regular Meeting on October 6, 2025. With all voting yes, the minutes were approved and 

published.  

 

On a motion by Beisheim and seconded by Spitzer, the following bills were allowed with 

all voting yes. (See list of bills below.) 

Absolute Construction, Student House/Shelter C 31,135.00  

ACCO, Water/Pool Winterization 3,043.40  

Amazon Services, Library Board 312.29  

Automated Logic Contracting, Library Board 1,908.00  

Barco Municipal Products, Street Signs 189.06  

Blackstone Publishing, Library Board 86.39  

Center Point Large Print, Library Board 51.54  

City of Iowa City, Landfill Charges 54.90  

City of Kalona, Library Board 39.60  

Delta Dental, Vision Insurance 66.32  

Delta Dental, Dental Insurance 613.50  

DEMCO, Library Board 402.89  

DNS LLC, Fuel 78.00  

Eastern Iowa Light & Power, Street Lighting 24.79  

Electric Pump, Lagoons-Flowmeter Repair 991.25  

Eocene Environmental, 10-Year Comp Plan/Grant Writing 10,980.23  

Golden Delight Bakery, Meeting 10.00  

Hawkins, Water Chemicals 2,615.94  

Hills Bank Kalona, Payback General - Sewer (Payroll Taxes) 1,839.18  

Hills Bank Kalona, Payback General - Water (Budget) 9,344.68  

Hills Bank Kalona, Payback General - Sewer (Budget) 2,432.95  

Hills Bank Kalona, Payback General - Sewer (Payroll) 4,172.16  

Ingram Library Services, Library Board 867.85  

Ion Environmental Services, Water Testing  724.00  

Iowa League of Cities, 2025 Budget Meeting 60.00  

Iowa Municipal Finance Officers Asso., IMFOA Fall Conference 175.00  

Iowa One Call, Water/Sewer Locates 55.80  

J&S Plumbing, Repairs 197.60  

Jackie Etheredge, Library Board 910.00  

John Deere Financial, Maintenance Parts 559.04  

Johnson County Refuse, Yard Waste/Garbage/Recycling Contract 17,300.05  

Kalona Chamber of Commerce, Annual Chamber Meeting 220.00  

Kalona Coop Technology, Library Board 114.95  

Kalona Coop Technology, Phone Service 124.99  

Kalona Gutters, Library Building 428.00  

Kalona Historical Society, WCR Matching Funds 7,960.23  

Konica Minolta Business Solutions, Library Board 35.99  

Konica Minolta Business Solutions, Office 9.90  

Kuenster Heating & Air, Repairs 2,175.95  

Mark Robe, Metting Miles 16.25  

Menards, Supplies/Pool Chemicals 1,246.03  

Mid-Prairie Culinary, K9 Fundraiser/K9 Training 380.00  

Office Express, Office Supplies 108.58  

One Source, Library Board 19.00  

Principal Life Insurance, Monthly - Life Insurance 427.95  

Providence, Supplies/Tools 457.92  

 

 

 

 

 



    

  PAGE 2 OF 3    

 

S&N Insulation, Student House 17,500.00  

TASC, Monthly - Insurance 27.49  

Thronton Public Library, Library Board 10.00  

Tyler Technologies, Quarterly-Late Notices 24.20  

UMB Bank, Rec Bond/Vista Park Bond 74,656.25  

USA Blue Book, Part/Locate Supplies 610.34  

Van Wert Company, Water Meter 356.15  

Vessco, Water Supplies 381.60  

VISA, DNR Fees/IA League Conference 576.32  

Washington County Auditor, Quarterly Law Enforcement Cont. 84,112.75 

Wellmark Blue Cross & Blue Sheild, Health Insurance 8,373.53  

Yotty's, Supplies 3,841.53  

 

WITHDRAWALS:                                               DEPOSITS: 

Transfer funds             $ 17,788.97       Transfer Funds   $ 69,464.74 

General Fund 133,668.43       General Fund                             2,859.05  

Washington Co. Riverboat Fd 17,485.23             Library Memorial Fund 3,019.00 

Library Board Fund 3,238.80       Library Board Fund 2,061.83 

Garbage Fund 16,872.05       Water Fund 54,929.64 

Local Option Sales Tax Fund 14,768.23       Sewer Fund 33,188.05  

Road Use Fund 637.04          

Trust & Agency Fund 4,544.68                

Debt Service Fund 74,656.25          

Water Fund 9,344.68         

Sewer Fund 2,432.95 

 

Consideration of Change Order #2 for CJ Moyna – Vista Park Project in the amount of 

$31,349.72. A motion was made by Spitzer and seconded by Bender, with all voting yes, 

the motion carried.   

 

The council reviewed the 2024-2025 Annual Finance Report (AFR). Motion was made 

by J Schmidt and seconded by Beisheim, approving the report. With all voting yes, the 

motion carried.  

 

The council reviewed the 2024-2025 annual Urban Renewal Report (TIF). Motion was 

made by Spitzer and seconded by Bender, approving the report. With all voting yes, the 

motion carried.  

 

Resolution No. 2025-R, a resolution approving changes to City Fees for Shelter Rental 

and Nuisance Rates. Regular Shetler C Rental: $150.00 per mealtimes: 9:00 AM – 4:00 

PM and  

5:00 PM – 10:00 PM and $275.00 for all day rentals. With the rate for Non-Profits: 

$75.00 per mealtime 9:00 AM – 4:00 PM and 5:00 PM – 10:00 PM and $150.00 for all 

day rentals.  

 A motion was made by Beisheim and seconded by Bender authorizing the Mayor and 

City Clerk to sign the same. The council was then polled, with Bender, J Schmidt, 

Sptizer, and Beisheim.  

G Schmidt was absent. With all voting yes, the motion carried.  

 

Discussion of hiring a full-time general laborer was held by the council.  

- Kyle Martin, full-time start date as of October 20, 2025, at $40,000.00 per year, 

with a $40.00 per month cellphone stipend, and full-time benefits.  

A motion was made by Bender, and seconded by J Schmidt, with all voting yes. The 

motion carried.  

Discussion of compensatory time one time pay allocation was considered by the council. 

Michael Martens and Keaton Redlinger would be paid for some of their compensatory 

time, with this being a one-time only option. With a motion made by Beisheim and 

seconded by  

J Schmidt with all voting yes to approve the one-time allocation. The motion carried. 

 

 

 

 



 

Consideration of entering into a purchase agreement for 503 10th Street and 502 9th Street 

for future emergency management center. This agreement with allow the city to continue 

with the negotiations on the parcels that would potentially be used for an emergency 

management center. There will also be a completed environmental review, demo budget, 

and Department of Transportation review of the proposed purpose with highway access. 

All these factors will be presented to the council at a future date when completed. A 

motion was made by J Schmidt, and seconded by Beisheim, with all voting yes. The 

motion carried.       

 

 

The meeting was adjourned.  

 

 

_____________________________                                    __________________________ 

SARAH CHMELAR, City Clerk                                         MARK ROBE, Mayor 

   

 

 

 


